BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Proclaiming 2023 as)	RESOLUTION
the "100th Year of the Kiwanis Club of)	#R-23- 004
Tillamook" in Tillamook County,)	
Oregon)	

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on March 8, 2023 at the request of Melody Ayers, President, Kiwanis Club of Tillamook. The Board, being fully apprised of the representation of the above-named person, finds as follows:

- 1. Members of the Kiwanis Club of Tillamook are devoted to serving the children of Tillamook County and Kiwanis International is devoted to serving the children of the world.
- 2. The Kiwanis Club of Tillamook has enhanced the lives of families and children in Tillamook County for a century of service from 1923-2023.
- 3. The service provided by the Kiwanis Club of Tillamook will continue to have a positive impact on our community and citizens.
- 4. The Kiwanis Club of Tillamook has provided \$587,000 in college scholarships to 487 students in the past 66 years. And \$250,000 to non-profit community partners who support children in Tillamook County.
- 5. The Kiwanis Club of Tillamook looks forward to being a force for good serving our coastal communities for many more years to come.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that:

6. The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners proclaim the year 2023 as "100th Year of the Kiwanis Club of Tillamook" and encourages citizens to support the club's meaningful services to the community.

111

111

Dated this 8th day of March, 2023.		
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON	Aye Nay Abstain/Absent	
Erin D. Skaar, Chair		
Mary Faith Bell, Vice-Chair	8	
David Yamamoto, Commissioner		
ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil, County Clerk	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
By: John Jarland	well	
Special Deputy	William K. Sargent, County Counsel	

